FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

04-14-2000



101319322

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET MEE 2				
TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
⊠ New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Document ID #	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	10/15/99			
Corrective Document	☐ Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	□ Other			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached				
Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name JP Kids LLC	10/15/99			
Formerly				
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Association				
Other Limited Liability Company				
☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name JP Kids, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 1222 Preservation Parkway, Second Fl	1222 Preservation Parkway, Second Floor			
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Oakland	California 94612			
City	State/Country Zip Code			
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
	not domiciled in the United States, an			
☐ Corporation ☐ Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.			
□ Other □	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
FC:481 /40.00 DP				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering				
the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027 Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002050 FRAME: 0191 FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Page 2

D				
•	ative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving	g Party only.	1
Name				_
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)]
Address (line 3)]
Address (line 4)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Correspondent Nam	e and Address	Area Code and Telephone	Number 650 858-7628]
Name	RJ Heher, Esq.]
Address (line 1)	Fenwick & West LLP]
Address (line 2)]
Address (line 3)	Two Palo Alto Square]
Address (line 4)	Palo Alto, California 94306]
_	otal number of pages of the attached ny attachments.	conveyance document	# [6]
	tion Number(s) or Registration Nuademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registr		k if additional numbers attached ER BOTH numbers for the same property).	-
Trade Appl	ication Number(s)	Registra	ntion Number(s)	
75/181,453 75	75/284,365	2,285,709		
Number of Properti	es Enter the total number of pro	operties involved.	# 4	<u> </u>
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	S 115.00	
Method of Paym	nent: Enclosed 🗵	Deposit Account 🛚		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
	Authorization to c	harge additional fees:	Yes No No	
Statement and Signa	ature	MATERIAL STATE OF THE STATE OF	The state of the s	
	knowledge and belief, the foregoing informal document. Charges to deposit account	are authorized, as indicated h	perein.	
	R.2 (Hulen Signature	3/2/240	
RJ Heher, Esq.	;	Signature	Date Signed	
		Express Mall mailing label (EM035019594115	
		Date of Deposit	avc.++ 2. 2000 aper or fee is being deposited with the United States and Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR above and is addressed to Assistant Commissioner tal Dr., Arlington, VA 22202-3513.	

(Signature of person mailing paper of the)

REEL: 002050 FRAME: 0192

555039 [

Dec-09-98 10:34sm From-CODLEY GODWARD LLP 23F

T-218 P.26/32 F-606

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER AND REORGANIZATION OF JP KIDS L.L.C.,

a Delaware limited liability company, and JP KIDS, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER AND REORGANIZATION, dated as of () charge \5, 1999 (the "Agreement"), is entered into by and between JP KIDS, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("JPK-LLC"), and JP Kins, INC., a Delaware corporation ("JPK-Corp."). JPK-LLC and JPK-Corp. are sometimes referred to herein as the "Constituent Entities."

RECITALS

- TPK-LLC 19 a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware. Pursuant to the Operating Agreement of JPK-LLC, dated as of March 29, 1996, as amended on May 1, 1996 and July 31, 1997 (the "Operating Agreement"), there are currently fifty-nine (59) Members holding Units in IPK-LLC (the "Membership Interests"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given such terms in the Operating Agreement.
- IPK-Corp. is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and has an authorized capital of Twenty Nine Million Shares (29,000,000), Nineteen Million Four Hundred Thousand (19,400,000) of which are shares of Common Stock ("Common Stock") and Nine Million Six Hundred Thousand (9,600,000) of which are shares of Preferred Stock ("Preferred Stock"). As of the date of this Agreement, there are one hundred (100) shares of Common Stock and no shares of Preferred Stock issued and outstanding.
- The Managers and Members of IPK-LLC have determined that, for the purpose of effecting the reorganization of JPK-LLC as a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, it is advisable and in the best interests of JPK-LLC and its Members that IPK-LLC merge with and into IPK-Corp. upon the terms and conditions herein provided.
- The Board of Directors and sole stockholder of JPK-Corp. has approved this Agreement and the Merger (as defined in Section 1.1 hereof) by unanimous written consent and has directed that this Agreement be executed by the undersigned officer of JPK-Corp. The Managers and Members of JPK-LLC have approved this Agreement and the Merger by written consent and have directed that this Agreement be executed by the undersigned authorized representative of IPK-LLC.
- The Merger is intended to constitute a tax-free transfer of the assets of IPK-LLC to IPK-Corp. in exchange for IPK-Corp. stock and the assumption of IPK-LLC's liabilities under Section 351 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), followed immediately by a tax-free distribution of such stock to the Members of IPK-LLC in liquidation of their Membership Interests under Section 731 of the Code.

1.

To-FENWICK & WEST

Page 005

15102385240

T-218 P 30/92 F-808

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement and Plan of Reorganization, having first been approved by the unanimous written consent of the Managers of JP Kids, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, by the written consent of the Members of JP Kids, L.L.C., by the unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of JP Kids, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and by the written consent of the sole stockholder of JP Kids, Inc. is hereby executed on behalf of each of such Constituent Entities and attested to by their duly authorized representatives.

JP Kros, L.L.C.

a Delaware limited liability company

3y:_____

President and Manager

ATTEST:

Susan Rothstein Secretary

JP KIDS, INC.

a Delaware corporation

Jim Steyer

President and Chief Executive Officer

ATTEST:

Susan Rothstein

Secretary

424424 v2/5F 93NH92+ DOC 092499

5.

Dec-09-88 10:32am F-om-COOLEY GODWARD LLP 23F 4159513699 LUCK CARLAINITIAN I WAR BALEN SA SAF A. CAL

T-218 P 22/32 F-606

In WITHER WHEREOF. IP Kids, Inc. has caused this Certificals of Incorporation to be signed by the Prosident and the Secretary in Oakland, California this 180 day of Deliand

Societary

PAGE 03

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

oſ

JP KIDA L.L.C. a Delaware limited liability company

inte

JP KIDA INC. a Delevere corporation

The undersigned corporation Dogs Hereby Century:

FIRST: That the name and State of Incorporation of each of the constituent parties of the marger is as follows:

NAME

STATE OF INCORPORATION

JP Kide, L.L.C.

Delswere

JP Kida, Inc.

Delaware

That an agreement of reorganization between the parties to the merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent parties in accordance with the requirements of subsection (c) of section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation of the marger is JP Kids, Inc., a Delawers corporation.

FOURTH: That the Cartificate of Incorporation of JP Kids, Inc., a Delaware corporation, shall be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.

That the executed agreement of reorganization is on file at the principal place of imminem of IP Kids, Inc. The address of said principal place of business is 1222 Preservation Park Way, San Francisco, CA 94612.

That a copy of the agreement of reorganization will be furnished by JP Kids, Inc., on request and without cost, to any Stockholder of IP Kids, Inc. or any member of IP Klds. L.L.C.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

To-FENWICK & WEST

Page 003

J P KIDS

PAGE 04

Dec-68-98 | C:33am From-COOLEY GODWARD LLP 23F

41595|5899

T-218 P.25/32 F-606

IN WITHER WHEREOF, IP Kids, Inc. has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed as of the date set forth below by its duly authorized representatives.

Desed: Calabre 15 _ 1999

JP KIDS, INC.

a Delaware corporation

President and Chief Executive Officer

ATTEST:

Secretary

To-FENWICK & WEST

Page 004

T-218 P 23/32 F-606

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State

I, MUNICO J. PRESE, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAMANS, DO EXHIBY CENTIFY TER ATTACHED IS A TAKE AND CORRECT COFT OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGER:

"JP KIDS, L.L.C.", A DELEMANN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, WITE AND INTO "JP KIDS, INC." THOUSE THE MAKE OF "JP KIDS, INC.". A CORPORADION ORGANISM AND REISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STARK OF DELAMARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FIFTEENER DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 1999, AT 2:01 C'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CRECTFICARE HAS ANON FORMADDED TO THE MIN CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DESIGN.

3080234 8100m



AUTHENTICATION.

0028790

10-15-99

To-FENWICK & WEST

Page 002

991437806

RECORDED: 03/02/2000